Non-controlling interests 2,715  2,622

Total equity 111,003  100,224

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 7,284  4,280

Notes payable 40,130  37,162

Long-term payables  4,409  1,881

Deferred income tax liabilities

3,232  3,017

Deferred revenue 3,307  3,000

 58,362  49,340

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 12,418  10,311

Other payables and accruals 51,467  32,085

Borrowings 6,711  4,280

Notes payable -  1,834

Current income tax liabilities 1,993  1,584

Other tax liabilities 496  374

Deferred revenue 19,427  18,030

 92,512  68,498

Total liabilities 150,874  117,838

Total equity and liabilities 261,877  218,062

Net current assets 36,858  32,682

Total assets less current liabilities 169,365  149,564

Page 10 of 10

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported
Adjustments

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation (a)

(Gains)/losses

on deemed

disposals/

disposals (b)

Amortisation of

intangible

assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)
1. Non-GAAP

1

Unaudited three months ended September 30 2015

Operating profit 10,331 763 17 (1,020) 46 379 10,516

Profit for the period  7,584 981 18 (783) 275 375 8,450

Profit attributable

to equity holders
7,445 959 17 (783) 267 375 8,280

Operating margin  39%   40%

Net margin 29%   32%

Unaudited three months ended June 30 2015

Operating profit 10,036 641 18 (1,487) 56   1,052 10,316

Profit for the period  7,396 720 18 (1,399) 300   1,057 8,092

Profit attributable

to equity holders
7,314 699 17 (1,399) 287   1,057 7,975

Operating margin  43%   44%

Net margin 32%   35%

Unaudited three months ended September 30 2014

Operating profit 7,515 546 152 (159) 15 195 8,264

Profit for the period 5,676 645 152 (187) 146 195 6,627

Profit attributable

to equity holders
5,657 635 137 (187) 144 191 6,577

Operating margin 38%   42%

Net margin 29%   33%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the

Company, and other incentives

(b) (Gains)/ losses, net on deemed disposals of investee companies and disposals of investee companies and businesses

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, available-for-sale financial assets, and intangible assets arising from acquisitions